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THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecutioh Rersons
Responsible for Serious Violations of Internationddimanitarian Law Committed in the
Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (‘iunal”) is seised of the Accused’s “Motion
for Extension of Time to Respond to Motion to ResngProsecution Case and"8Bisclosure
Violation Motion”, filed on 13 March 2014 (“Eightidinth Motion”), and the Accused’s
“Response to Motion For Rebuttal Evidence anf 8isclosure Violation Motion”, filed on
17 March 2014 (“Ninetieth Motion”) (together, “Moms”), and hereby issues its decision

thereon.

. Background and Submissions

1. The Motions were included in filings related to twmtions filed by the Office of the

Prosecutor (“Prosecution”) requesting the re-opgrofh its case and the calling of rebuttal
witnesses: The Chamber has already dealt with those partseoMotions which relate to the
requested re-opening and rebuftalThis decision will therefore only address the girg

disclosure violation issues referred to in the diosi.
A. Eighty-Ninth Motion

2. In the Eighty-Ninth Motion, the Accused argues ttia Prosecution has violated Rule
68 of the Tribunal's Rules of Procedure and Evidefitkules”) in relation to its untimely
disclosure on 4 March 2014 of an April 2002 Triblureport on efforts made to locate bodies
buried at Tomasica (“Report®). The Accused contends that the Report is exculpas it
shows the efforts made and the subsequent faitufend the TomasSica grave site which the

Prosecution contends contains 5,000 boties.

3. The Accused contends that he was prejudiced byatkedisclosure of the Report as he
could have used this information to put the propamsito Bogdan Subati on re-direct

examination that exhumations had been conductetoatasica and no bodies foundThe

The Eighty-Ninth Motion was part of a filing regarditige “Prosecution Motion to Re-Open its Case with Public
Appendix A and Confidential Appendix B”, 4 March 2014, and the hetfretMotion was part of the Accused’s
response to the “Prosecution Motion to Admit Evidence inuRall, 4 March 2014.

Decision on Prosecution Motion to Re-open its CasePaosecution Motion for Protective Measures for Witness
KDz614, 20 March 2014; Decision on Prosecution’s Motion tm# Evidence in Rebuttal, 21 March 2014
(“Rebuttal Decision”).

3 Eighty-Ninth Motion, para. 33.
* Eighty-Ninth Motion, paras. 34-35.
® Eighty-Ninth Motion, para. 36.
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Accused seeks a finding that the Prosecution \adl#s disclosure obligations pursuant to Rule

68 by failing to disclose the Report as soon astjmable®

4, On 21 March 2014, the Prosecution filed the “Pratien Response to Karads 89"
Disclosure Violation Motion” (“Eighty-Ninth Respoe9, arguing that the Eighty-Ninth Motion
should be dismissed.It submits that the Report does not contain aule B8 material and was
disclosed as soon as it became relevant, that #tmuséd has failed to demonstrate any

prejudice, and that in the absence of prejudicmisntitled to any remedy.

5. The Prosecution submits that there is no exculpatatue in the Reporft. The Report
details a failed excavation in 2002 of the TomaSita, but does not suggest that a mass grave
did not exist® In any event, the Prosecution further submits it Accused has failed to show
any prejudice as a result of not being able totiedreport with Subatiduring his testimony as

it would not affect his testimony in any way or tteason Subadtifirst inquired into the mass
grave in 1993 The Prosecution concludes that the Eighty-Ninttibh is frivolous as it seeks

to advance a proposition, the non-existence ofTtbmaSica grave site, which the Accused

himself acknowledges is untrie.
B. Ninetieth Motion

6. In the Ninetieth Motion, the Accused argues thatRmnosecution has violated Rule 68 of
the Rules in relation to its untimely disclosuretlofee statements of witnesses the Prosecution
sought to call in rebuttal, Ramo HodzDzevad Lojo, and Safet Avdi(“Statements”), which
the Accused contends contain exculpatory matétialThe Prosecution only disclosed the

Statements in March 2014 even though they had ineig\possession as early as 1994.

7. The Accused contends the Statements contain exowpaaterial as they show i) there
was no intent to destroy Bosnian Muslims in muratitges charged in Count One of the Third
Amended Indictment (“Indictment™, ii) there was no policy to mistreat or murder prisrs at

the KP Dom Foa; iii) the crimes committed were not part of anjocriminal enterprise and

® Eighty-Ninth Motion, paras. 37-38.
" Eighty-Ninth Response, paras. 1, 9.
8 Eighty-Ninth Response, para. 1.

° Eighty-Ninth Response, paras. 2-3.

10 Eighty-Ninth Response, paras. 2-3.

1 Eighty-Ninth Response, paras. 4, 6-8.
12 Eighty-Ninth Response, paras. 8-9.

13 Ninetieth Motion, paras. 4-5, 7, 10.

14 Ninetieth Motion, paras. 6, 9, 12—13.
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were also not planned, instigated or ordered byAbeused' and iv) the events in Ea
municipality do not meet the prerequisite for cravegainst humanity as they took place in the

context of armed clashes and not during an attadke civilian populatior®

8. More particularly, the Accused argues the statemgimen by Hodz (“HodZi¢
Statement) is exculpatory because it contains nn&bion that a detainee was arrested, not
mistreated, and then exchanged, and thus shows ti&@s no intent to destroy the Bosnian
Muslims in Bratunac municipality. According to the Accused, the statement giveribjp
(“Lojo Statement”) is exculpatory because it comsainformation that the warden at KP Dom in
Foca, Milorad Krnojelac, “behaved correctly” duringn@eeting with prisoners, and indicated
that he and the Ea Crisis Staff members considered allowing prisengr leave to
Montenegro® He also argues that the statement given by Aytivdi¢ Statement”) is
exculpatory because it shows that events itaFwaere part of an armed conflict between
Bosnian Muslims and Bosnian SeffisHe further submits that Bosnian Muslims were asési
from KP Dom and allowed to return home, which shdhere was no intent to destroy the
Bosnhian Muslims in & municipality’® Finally, he contends that the AédStatement is
exculpatory as it shows that the food in KP Domriowed after Bosnian Muslim detainees met

with Krnojelac®

9. The Accused seeks a finding that the Prosecutiotated its disclosure obligations
pursuant to Rule 68 by its failure to timely dissothe Statements. As a sanction, the
Accused requests that the Chamber preclude thedriisn from calling the three witnesses in
its rebuttal cas€® The Accused further requests the Chamber to diuerProsecution to
disclose to him the statements of all persons gt interviewed about the events that are the

subject of the Indictmerst.

10. On 21 March 2014, the Prosecution filed the “Pragen Response to Karada ag"
Motion for Finding of Disclosure Violation” (“Ninéth Response”), arguing that the Ninetieth
Motion should be dismissed, and the requested riemeatenied, given that the Accused has

failed to establish the Statements contain Rulen@erial and has neither alleged, nor

!5 Ninetieth Motion, paras. 9, 13.
16 Ninetieth Motion, para. 11.

' Ninetieth Motion, para 6.

18 Ninetieth Motion, para. 8.

19 Ninetieth Motion, para. 11.

% Ninetieth Motion, para. 12.

2L Ninetieth Motion, para 13.

22 Ninetieth Motion, para. 14.

2 Ninetieth Motion, para. 18.
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demonstrated, that he was prejudiced by the dis®d3 The Prosecution asserts that the
Accused’s efforts to exclude the very evidence Wttie alleges is exculpatory “highlights the

lack of prejudice’

11. The Prosecution argues that the Accused’s contesithat the Statements are
exculpatory are based on misconceptions regardiegRrosecution’s case, and rather the
Statements corroborate the evidence presented pposuof its casé’ Specifically, the
Prosecution argues the Statements contain evidemtgistent with its case regarding (1) the
large-scale forcible transfer and deportation ofi-8@rbs from municipalities; (2) the killing,
abuse, and mistreatment of detainees at KP Dom;(@nthe presence of resistance to the
Bosnian Serb attack of Ea and the release of a number of Bosnian Musliros fthe KP

Dom?8

12.  The Prosecution further argues that even if thee8tants have marginal exculpatory
value, the Accused has failed to articulate anyupliee arising from the late disclosure, and in
fact there was no prejudice because the allegedimatory material “adds nothing new or of
any significance to material already in the Accisg@adssession” and is duplicative of evidence
already elicited in the cad. It asserts that the remedies requested are gisyttonate to any
disclosure violation and counter-productive to thecused’s cas& In any event, the
Prosecution concludes that in the absence of poguthe Accused is not entitled to any
remedies and that by seeking a remedy excludingattegedly exculpatory material the

Accused implicitly acknowledges the Statementérmo value to him®*

1. Applicable Law

13. Rule 68 of the Rules imposes a continuing obligata the Prosecution to “disclose to
the Defence any material which in the actual kndgée of the Prosecutor may suggest the
innocence or mitigate the guilt of the accusedftacathe credibility of Prosecution evidence”.

In order to establish a violation of this obligatiby the Prosecution, the Accused must “present

4 Ninetieth Motion, para. 17.

% Ninetieth Response, para. 1.

% Ninetieth Response, para. 1.

" Ninetieth Response, paras. 2—12.
% Ninetieth Response, paras. 2—12.
2 Ninetieth Response, paras. 13-16.
% Ninetieth Response, para. 18.

31 Ninetieth Response, paras. 17, 19.
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aprima faciecase making out the probable exculpatory or ntitiganature” of the materials in

questior™?

14.  Rule 68bis provides that a Trial Chamber maypprio motuor at the request of either
party, decide on sanctions to be imposed on a pentgh fails to comply with its disclosure
obligations under the Rules. In determining therapriate remedy (if any), the Chamber has to

examine whether or not the accused has been preflitly the relevant breath.

I1l. Discussion

A. Eighty-Ninth Motion

15. Having reviewed the Report, the Chamber is not twed that its content, including
evidence of failed excavations at different locasi@at the Tomasica site and the failure to locate
the alleged mass grave site in 2002, is potentatlyulpatory. The Chamber therefore denies
the Eighty-Ninth Motion in its entirety. The Chaerbnotes that the Eighty-Ninth Motion
borders on the frivolous and repeats its instractltat the Accused should not consider filing
disclosure violation motions to be a numerical eiser and should focus on examples where

there is demonstrable prejudﬁf‘e.
B. Ninetieth Motion

16. The Chamber initially notes that the portion of Wiretieth Motion seeking to preclude
the Prosecution from calling any of the three wsses in its rebuttal case is moot as the

Chamber has denied the Prosecution’s rebuttal mdtio

17. Having reviewed the HodZiStatement, the Chamber is not satisfied that ereate to

the exchange of Bosnian Muslim detainees is patiytexculpatory given that it is consistent
with the Prosecution’s allegations with respectthe large-scale forcible transfer and/or
deportation of non-Serbs from municipalities, irthg municipalities where genocide is
alleged. However, the Chamber finds the Héd&iatement is potentially exculpatory to the
extent that it suggests that the witness was natebeor mistreated in Pale while awaiting a

prisoner exchange.

32 progsecutor v. Kordi and Cerkez,Case No. IT-95-14/2-A, Judgement, 17 December 20R4r(li¢ and Cerkez
Appeal Judgement”), para. 179.

%3 Kordi¢ and Cerkez Appeal Judgement, para. 17Brosecutor v. Bla3kj Case No. IT-95-14-A, Judgement,
29 July 2004, para. 268.

34 Decision on Accused’s Eighty-Seventh Disclosure Violationidtpt10 March 2014, para 14; Decision on
Accused’s Seventy-Seventh and Seventy-Eighth Disclosulatiéin Motions, 11 March 2013, para. 24.
35 Rebuttal Decision.
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18.  With respect to the Lojo Statement, the Chambaearoissatisfied that the information

which simply suggests that Krnojelac and the&&crisis Staff considered exchanging or
releasing some detainees is potentially exculpatétgwever, the Chamber finds that the Lojo
Statement is potentially exculpatory to the extdwt it suggests that Krnojelac behaved
“correctly” during a meeting with the witness arfthtt the withess never heard of Krnojelac

using his authority to abuse detaindes.

19. The Chamber does not find that the informationhim Avdic Statement which suggests
that there were attacks against Bosnian Serbsda Sopotentially exculpatory or that it shows
that the alleged crimes which took place in the icipality were not part of an attack against
the civilian population. However, the Chamber §inthat information suggesting that some
Bosnian Muslims were released from detention amad detainees’ food at the KP Domdao
improved after the witness spoke about this issu&rojelac in July 1992 is potentially

exculpatory.

20. The Chamber therefore finds that the Prosecutiatatad its disclosure obligations
pursuant to Rule 68 of the Rules by failing to lise the Statements as soon as practicable.
However, having reviewed the Statements, the Chamh&ot convinced that they are of such
significance that the Accused was prejudiced byrthee disclosure. In this regard, the
Chamber notes that the potentially exculpatory nmedtéound in the Statements is equivocal at
best particularly in light of other references lne tStatements which are far from exculpatory.
Additionally, the Statements add nothing new oany significance to material already in the
Accused'’s possession or admitted into evidéficén the absence of prejudice to the Accused

there is no basis to grant the requested remedies.

IV. Disposition

21. For the foregoing reasons, the Chamber, pursuamules 54, 68, and @8s of the
Rules, hereby:

% 65ter number 26087 pp. 2, 4.

37D3314 (Witness statement of Radojica 8&iaovic dated 1 April 2013), para. 56; D2767 (Witness Statement of
Milutin Vuji¢i¢ dated 14 January 2013), para. 5; KDZ239, T. 18917 (pfeBwer 2011); P3344 (Letter from
KPD Fata’s Acting Warden to R Crisis Staff, 15 May 1992)}; P3345 (List of people tadleased from KPD
Foca, 7 May 1992), pp 1-2; P3347 (Order ot&dMilitary Post, 7 September 1992); D3318 & risis Staff
certificate of release, 26 April 1992); D4307 (WitnesgeSteent of Mitar RaSov¢idated 2 February 2014), para.
20; Mitar RaSou, T. 4675646759, T. 46794-46795, T. 46809-46810 (11 February ZWAA6 (Testimony
of Milorad Krnojelac inProsecutor v. Krnojelge T. 7630-7634, 7664—7665, 7904, 8096—8101.
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a) GRANTS by majority, Judge Kwon dissentiﬁ@the Ninetieth Motion in part, and
finds that the Prosecution violated Rule 68 of RBues with respect to its late

disclosure of the Statements; and

b) DENIES the Motions in all other respects.

Done in English and French, the English text beiathoritative.

Judge O-Gon Kwon
Presiding

Dated this sixteenth day of April 2014
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]

% Judge Kwon refers to his Partially Dissenting Opiniorthi@ Decision on Accused’s Thirty-Seventh to Forty-
Second Disclosure Violation Motions with Partially Biating Opinion of Judge Kwon, 29 March 2011. While
Judge Kwon agrees with the majority that there has beéolation of Rule 68 of the Rules, in the absence of
prejudice to the Accused, he considers that the Motions sheuémissed in their entirety
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